

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS**

	Individual Quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative Quarter Financial period ended	
	30/06/2010 RM'000	30/06/2009 RM'000	30/06/2010 RM'000	30/06/2009 RM'000
Revenue	169,766	123,819	169,766	123,819
Cost of sales	(146,943)	(105,232)	(146,943)	(105,232)
Gross profit	22,823	18,587	22,823	18,587
Other income	3,881	2,784	3,881	2,784
Distribution costs	(5,649)	(4,001)	(5,649)	(4,001)
Administrative expenses	(3,027)	(2,951)	(3,027)	(2,951)
Other expenses	(4,262)	(2,383)	(4,262)	(2,383)
Profit from operations	13,766	12,036	13,766	12,036
Finance costs	(48)	(47)	(48)	(47)
Share of profit in an associate	1,133	756	1,133	756
Profit before tax	14,851	12,745	14,851	12,745
Tax expense	(2,283)	(2,462)	(2,283)	(2,462)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>12,568</b>	<b>10,283</b>	<b>12,568</b>	<b>10,283</b>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parents	10,650	9,102	10,650	9,102
Minority interests	1,918	1,181	1,918	1,181
	<b>12,568</b>	<b>10,283</b>	<b>12,568</b>	<b>10,283</b>
Earnings per share (sen)				
Basic	4.4	3.9	4.4	3.9
Diluted	4.3	3.9	4.3	3.9

(The notes set out on pages 6 to 15 form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with this interim financial report.)

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	Individual Quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative Quarter Financial period ended	
	30/06/2010 RM'000	30/06/2009 RM'000	30/06/2010 RM'000	30/06/2009 RM'000
Profit for the period	12,568	10,283	12,568	10,283
<u>Other comprehensive income / (loss), net of tax</u>				
Currency translation difference	(21)	(137)	(21)	(137)
Share of associate's other comprehensive income	(157)	-	(157)	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>12,390</b>	<b>10,146</b>	<b>12,390</b>	<b>10,146</b>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parents	10,480	8,965	10,480	8,965
Minority interests	1,910	1,181	1,910	1,181
	<b>12,390</b>	<b>10,146</b>	<b>12,390</b>	<b>10,146</b>

(The notes set out on pages 6 to 15 form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with this interim financial report.)

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2010**

	As at 30/06/2010 RM'000	As at 31/03/2010 RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	85,864	85,295
Intangibles assets	267	272
Investment in an associate	35,940	35,324
	122,071	120,891
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	56,743	45,852
Trade and other receivables	112,222	79,006
Derivative financial instruments	450	-
Short term funds	14,038	-
Cash, bank balances and deposits	90,177	80,986
	273,630	205,844
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>395,701</b>	<b>326,735</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	122,630	121,096
Reserves	83,847	89,473
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	206,477	210,569
Minority interests	24,675	22,765
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>231,152</b>	<b>233,334</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Long term borrowings	216	220
Deferred tax liabilities	2,613	2,423
	2,829	2,643
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	143,021	88,415
Short term borrowings	53	74
Taxation	1,478	2,269
Dividend Payable	17,168	-
	161,720	90,758
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>164,549</b>	<b>93,401</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>395,701</b>	<b>326,735</b>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)	0.84	0.87

(The notes set out on pages 6 to 15 form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with this interim financial report.)

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW**

	30/06/2010 RM'000	30/06/2009 RM'000
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before tax	14,851	12,745
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	2,215	2,679
Other non-cash items	(916)	(1,239)
Operating profit before working capital changes	16,150	14,185
Net changes in working capital	11,189	21,604
Cash generated from operations	27,339	35,789
Other payments	(17)	(14)
Taxes paid	(2,884)	(578)
Net cash generated from operating activities	24,438	35,197
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest received	195	112
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(2,894)	(1,162)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	5	106
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,694)	(944)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Payment of interest expenses	(2)	(4)
Proceeds from issuance of new shares	1,534	1,307
(Repayment)/drawdown of borrowings	(21)	73
Net cash from financing activities	1,511	1,376
EXCHANGE DIFFERENCE	(19)	32
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	23,236	35,661
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD</b>		
As previously reported	80,986	59,187
Effect of exchange rate changes	(7)	47
	80,979	59,234
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD</b>	<b>104,215</b>	<b>94,895</b>

(The notes set out on pages 6 to 15 form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with this interim financial report.)

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**INTERIM REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**  
(The figures have not been audited)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Capital reserve RM'000	Non-distributable			Available for-sales reserve RM'000	Distributable		Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent RM'000	Minority interests RM'000	Total equity RM'000
				Property revaluation surplus RM'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve RM'000	Retained profits RM'000		Retained profits RM'000				
Balance as at 1 April 2010	121,096	994	1,259	1,414	1,377	-	84,429	210,569	22,765	233,334		
Effects of applying FRS139	-	-	-	-	-	-	141	141	-	141		
As restated	121,096	994	1,259	1,414	1,377	-	84,570	210,710	22,765	233,475		
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(13)	(157)	10,650	10,480	1,910	12,390		
Accretion of interest in an associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	921	921	-	921		
Issue of new shares arising from ESOS	1,534	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,534	-	1,534		1,534
Dividend in respect of financial year 2010	-	-	-	-	-	-	(17,168)	(17,168)	-	(17,168)		(17,168)
Balance as at 30 June 2010	122,630	994	1,259	1,414	1,364	(157)	78,973	206,477	24,675	231,152		
Balance as at 1 April 2009	114,949	994	1,259	1,414	3,813	-	67,954	190,383	18,525	208,908		
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(137)	-	9,102	8,965	1,181	10,146		
Accretion in net interest in an associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	306	306	-	306		306
Issue of new shares arising from ESOS	1,307	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,307	-	1,307		1,307
Dividend in respect of financial year 2009	-	-	-	-	-	-	(12,788)	(12,788)	-	(12,788)		(12,788)
Balance as at 30 June 2009	116,256	994	1,259	1,414	3,676	-	64,574	188,173	19,706	207,879		

(The notes set out on pages 6 to 15 form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with this interim financial report.)

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

---

**The figures have not been audited**

**1. Accounting policies**

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard ("FRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2010.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2010 except for the adoption of the following new/revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations that are effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009 or 1 January 2010:-

FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures  
FRS 8 Operating Segments  
FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised)  
FRS 123 Borrowing Costs (Revised)  
FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation  
FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement  
Amendment to FRS 2 Share-based Payment – Vesting Condition and Cancellation.  
Amendment to FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued operations  
Amendment to FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures  
Amendment to FRS 8 Operating Segments  
Amendment to FRS 107 Statement of Cash Flows  
Amendment to FRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors  
Amendment to FRS 110 Events after the Reporting Period  
Amendment to FRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment  
Amendment to FRS 117 Leases  
Amendment to FRS 118 Revenue  
Amendment to FRS 119 Employee Benefits  
Amendment to FRS 123 Borrowing Costs  
Amendment to FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
Amendment to FRS 128 Investments in Associates  
Amendment to FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation  
Amendment to FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting  
Amendment to FRS 136 Impairment of Assets  
Amendment to FRS 138 Intangible assets  
Amendment to FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

**The figures have not been audited**

IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives  
 IC Interpretation 10 Impairment and Interim Financial Reporting  
 IC Interpretation 11 FRS 2, Group and Treasury Share Transactions  
 IC Interpretation 14 FRS 119: The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction

The adoption of the above new/revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations does not have any significant financial impact on the Group except for the following:-

FRS 101(revised): Presentation of Financial Statements

Prior to the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of a set of financial statements consisted of a balance sheet, income statement, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements.

Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 101, a set of financial statements shall now comprise a statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements. The statement of comprehensive income consists of profit or loss for the period and other comprehensive income. All non-owner changes in equity previously presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity are now presented in the statement of comprehensive income as components in other comprehensive income.

Amendment to FRS 117, Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold land that has an indefinite economic life and with title that is not expected to pass to the lessee by the end of the lease term is classified as operating lease. Upfront payments for the rights to use the leasehold land over a predetermined period are accounted for as prepaid lease payments and amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining period of the lease.

Upon adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117 in relation to classification of leasehold land, the Group reassessed the classification of leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease based on the extent of risks and rewards associated with the land. The Group has determined that all leasehold land of the Group is in substance finance leases and has reclassified its leasehold land from prepaid lease payments to property, plant and equipment.

This change in classification has no effect to the profit or loss of the current period ended 30 June 2010 or the comparative prior period. The effect of the reclassification to the comparative of the prior year's statement of financial position is as follows:

31 March 2010	<u>Consolidated Balance Sheets</u> As previously reported RM'000	Reclassi- fication  RM'000	<u>Consolidated Statement of Financial Position</u> As restated RM'000
Prepaid lease payments for land	11,667	-	-
Reclassification as leasehold land		11,667	11,667

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

**The figures have not been audited**

FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, financial derivatives are recognised on their settlement dates. Outstanding derivatives at the balance sheet date were not recognised. With the adoption of FRS 139, all financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognised at contract dates when, and only when, the Company or any subsidiary becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

With the adoption of FRS 139, financial assets and financial liabilities recognised and unrecognised in the prior financial year are classed into the following categories:

	Pre-FRS 139	Post-FRS 139
1	Long-term equity investments	Available-for-sale investments
2	Long-term quoted debt instruments	Held-to-maturity investments
3	Private-debt instruments	Loans and receivables
4	Current investments	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
5	Unrecognised derivative assets	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
6	Long-term borrowings and bonds	Financial liabilities at amortised cost
7	Unrecognised derivative liabilities	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

The measurement bases applied to the financial assets and financial liabilities in the prior financial year were changed to conform to the measurement standards of FRS 139 in the current quarter. At initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at their fair value plus in the case of financial instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the instruments. Subsequent to their initial recognition, the financial assets and financial liabilities are measured as follows:

	Category	Measurement basis
1	Financial instruments at fair value through profit loss	At fair value through profit or loss
2	Held-to-maturity investments	At amortised cost effective interest method
3	Loans and receivables	At amortised cost effective interest method
4	Available-for-sale investments	At fair value through other comprehensive income, unless fair value cannot be reliably measured, in which case, they are measured at cost
5	Loans and other financial liabilities	At amortised cost effective interest method

Financial assets and financial liabilities designated as hedged items and hedging financial derivatives are accounted for using the specified hedge accounting requirements of FRS 139. All financial assets other than those classified as at fair value through profit or loss are subject to impairment test of FRS 139.

In accordance with FRS 139, the recognition, derecognition, measurement and hedge accounting requirements are applied prospectively from 1 April 2010. The effects of the remeasurement on 1 April 2010 of the financial assets and financial liabilities brought forward from the previous financial year are adjusted to the opening retained profits and other opening reserves as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity.



**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)  
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

---

**The figures have not been audited**

FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures

FRS 7 requires comprehensive disclosure on qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks from financial instruments. Such disclosures will be made in the audited annual financial statements of the Group.

FRS 8, Operating Segments

Following the adoption of FRS 8, Operating Segments, effective 1 April 2010, an operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities within a particular economic environment (geographical segment) from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses. The Group determines and presents operating segments based on information that is internally provided to the Chief Executive Officer, who is the Group's chief operation decision maker, to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance.

At the date of authorisation of this quarterly condensed financial report, the MASB had issued the following FRS and Interpretations but which were not yet effective (all effect for the financial periods beginning on and after 1 July 2010) and have not been adopted by the Group:

FRS 1 (Revised): First time adoption of Financial Reporting Standards

FRS 3 (Revised): Business Combination

FRS 127 (Revised): Consolidated and Separate Financial Instruments (amended)

IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements

IC Interpretation 15: Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate

IC Interpretation 16: Hedges of Net Investments in a Foreign Operation

IC Interpretation 17: Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners

The amendments to the FRS:

FRS 1: Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

FRS 2: Share-based Payment

FRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

FRS 138: Intangible Assets

IC Interpretation 9: Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

IC Interpretation 4: Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

IC Interpretation 18: Transfers of Assets from Customers

These new FRS and interpretations are not expected to have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

**2. Audit qualification**

The audit report of the Group's preceding year was not qualified.

**3. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

Demands for speaker systems and its related products are generally seasonal and are affected by economic conditions in countries in which the products are sold.

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

---

**The figures have not been audited**

**4. Unusual items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flow for the current financial period.

**5. Changes in estimates of amount reported**

There were no significant changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current financial period.

**6. Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities**

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial year to date, other than 3,067,500 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each issued under the Company's Employee Share Option Scheme.

**7. Dividend paid**

No dividends have been paid during the current quarter ended 30 June 2010.

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

The figures have not been audited

**8. Segmental reporting**

The Group's operations by geographical segments were as follows:-

	Malaysia RM'000	Asia RM'000	UK RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>3 months ended 30/06/10</b>					
<b>Revenue</b>					
External	116,758	51,736	1,272	-	169,766
Inter-segment sales	13,647	6,448	-	(20,095)	-
Total revenue	<u>130,405</u>	<u>58,184</u>	<u>1,272</u>	<u>(20,095)</u>	<u>169,766</u>
<b>Results</b>					
Segment results	11,269	4,258	(435)	(1,326)	13,766
Finance cost	(36)	(10)	(2)	-	(48)
Share of result of associate	1,133	-	-	-	1,133
Profit before tax					<u>14,851</u>
Tax expense					<u>(2,283)</u>
Profit for the period					<u>12,568</u>
<b>3 months ended 30/06/09</b>					
<b>Revenue</b>					
External	98,198	24,206	1,415	-	123,819
Inter-segment sales	2,242	4,577	-	(6,819)	-
Total revenue	<u>100,440</u>	<u>28,783</u>	<u>1,415</u>	<u>(6,819)</u>	<u>123,819</u>
<b>Results</b>					
Segment results	11,536	3,048	(342)	(2,206)	12,036
Finance cost	(33)	(10)	(4)	-	(47)
Share of result of associate	756	-	-	-	756
Profit before tax					<u>12,745</u>
Tax expense					<u>(2,462)</u>
Profit for the period					<u>10,283</u>

**9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment**

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any amendments from the previous annual financial statements.

**10. Subsequent events**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period that have not been reflected in the interim financial report.

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)  
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

---

The figures have not been audited

**11. Changes in composition of the Group**

There was no change in the composition of the Group for the current financial period under review.

**12. Contingent liabilities or contingent assets**

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

**13. Review of performance**

For the 3-month period ended 30 June 2010, the Group's profit before tax increased to RM14.9 million from the previous corresponding quarter of RM12.7 million mainly due to higher sales.

**14. Comparison with previous quarter's results**

The Group's profit before tax of RM14.9 million is 153% higher than RM5.9 million in the immediate preceding quarter on the back of higher sales.

**15. Prospects for the current financial year**

The recovery of the world economy has not been even and certain. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect satisfactory results for the current financial year.

**16. Deviation from profit forecast and profit guarantee**

Not applicable.

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

The figures have not been audited

**17. Taxation**

Taxation comprises: -

Period ended	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30/06/2010	30/06/2009	30/06/2010	30/06/2009
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current taxation	2,093	2,558	2,093	2,558
Deferred tax – current year (Over)/Under provision of in prior years	190	(96)	190	(96)
	-	-	-	-
	<u>2,283</u>	<u>2,462</u>	<u>2,283</u>	<u>2,462</u>

The effective tax rates of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to-date are lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the utilisation of reinvestment allowances and different tax rate in foreign jurisdiction.

**18. Profit on disposal of properties and unquoted securities**

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

**19. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities**

There was no purchase and/or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter.

Investment comprises: -

	As at 30/06/10	As at 31/03/10
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>At cost / carrying amount:-</b>		
Shares quoted in Malaysia	<u>28,538</u>	<u>28,538</u>
<b>At market value:-</b>		
Shares quoted in Malaysia	<u>32,449</u>	<u>34,157</u>

**20. Corporate proposals**

There was no corporate proposal announced which remained incomplete as at the date of issue of the interim report.

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

The figures have not been audited

**21. Group borrowings (interest bearing) and debt securities**

<u>As at end of the period</u>	31/06/2010	31/03/2010
	RM'000	RM'000
Repayable within twelve months:-		
Term loans – secured	53	74
Repayable after twelve months:-		
Term loans – secured	216	220
Total	<u>269</u>	<u>294</u>

Included in the above are borrowings denominated in foreign currency as follows:-

	RM'000	RM'000
GBP borrowings	269	294

**22. Financial instruments**

The outstanding forward currency contracts as at 30 June 2010 were as follows:-

	Currency	Notional amount	Fair value
		RM'000	RM'000
Less than 1 year			
Sale contracts	USD	47,310	46,860

The above contracts were entered into as hedges for USD sales. There is minimal credit risk as the contracts were entered into with reputable banks.

**23. Material litigation**

There was no pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.

**24. Dividend**

The Board had declared and paid tax exempt interim dividends of 10.0 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each in respect of financial year ended 31 March 2010. (31 March 2009: tax exempt interim dividend of 5.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each).

No dividend has been declared for the current quarter.

**FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)**  
**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

The figures have not been audited

**25. Earnings per share**

(a) Basic

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	Current year 30/06/10	Preceding year 30/06/09	Current year 30/06/10	Preceding year 30/06/09
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM'000)	10,650	9,102	10,650	9,102
Weighted average number of shares ('000)	243,703	230,613	243,703	230,613
Basic earnings per share (sen)	4.4	3.9	4.4	3.9

(b) Diluted

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	Current year 30/06/10	Preceding year 30/06/09	Current year 30/06/10	Preceding Year 30/06/09
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM'000)	10,650	9,102	10,650	9,102
Weighted average number of shares ('000)	245,662	233,307	245,662	233,307
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	4.3	3.9	4.3	3.9